



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 13765/2006**

MCD

..... Petitioner

Through **Ms.Saroj Bidawat, Adv.**

versus

HARISH CHANDER

..... Respondent

Through **Ms.Megha De for Mr.Rajiv Agarwal,**
Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

ORDER

% 23.08.2019

**CM Nos.37492/2019 (for restoration) & 37493/2019 (for
condonation of delay)**

The present applications have been filed seeking restoration of the writ petition as also condonation of 96 days' delay in filing the restoration application.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the matter was, on the last two occasions, listed before Court without the same being reflected in the cause list and for this reason, counsel for both the parties were not present before the Court, when the matter was dismissed. She further submits that the petitioner had been diligently appearing in Court on the earlier dates and, therefore, prays that the writ petition be restored.

Issue notice. Learned counsel for the respondent accepts notice



and fairly does not oppose the present applications. For the reasons stated in the applications, the same are allowed. The delay of 96 days in filing the restoration application is condoned and the writ petition is restored to its original position.

List in the category of Regular Matters as per its own turn.

REKHA PALLI, J

AUGUST 23, 2019

sr