



\$~62

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 13765/2006**

MCD

..... Petitioner

Through Ms.Saroj Bidawat, Adv.
versus

HARISH CHANDER

..... Respondent

Through Ms.Meghna De, Adv for Mr.Rajiv
Agarwal, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

ORDER

% **06.12.2019**

C.M.No.52570/2019 (for direction)

This is an application filed by the respondent seeking directions to the petitioner to comply with the order dated 11.12.2009, whereunder the respondent's application under Section 17 B of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 was allowed.

Issue notice. Learned counsel for the petitioner accepts notice and fairly submits that though the payment under Section 17 B of the Act was being regularly paid to the respondent, the same was inadvertently stopped after the writ petition came to be dismissed in default. She concedes that once the writ petition was restored, the respondent had once again become entitled to receive the benefits in accordance with order dated 11.12.2009 but the same have not been released to him since May, 2019. She, however assures the Court that the arrears of the amount due to the respondent in terms of the order dated 11.12.2009 will be released to him within six weeks and the petitioner will faithfully comply with the order dated 11.12.2009.



In view of the aforesaid fair stand taken by the learned counsel for the petitioner, no further orders are called for in the application. The application stands disposed of in the aforesaid terms.

REKHA PALLI, J

DECEMBER 06, 2019
sr