



\$~2

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ W.P. (C) 13765/2006 & CM 26110/2020

MCD

..... Petitioner

Through: Ms. Saroj Bidawat, Advocate

versus

HARISH CHANDER

..... Respondent

Through Ms. Meghna De, Advocate for Mr.
Rajiv Aggarwal, Senior Advocate

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

ORDER

% **15.10.2020**

1. This hearing has been done by video conferencing.
2. CM 26110/2020 is an application filed by the Respondent/Workman (*hereinafter, 'Workman'*) seeking a direction to the Petitioner/Management (*hereinafter, 'Management'*) to pay the wages under Section 17-B of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 (*hereinafter, 'ID Act'*) in terms of orders dated 11th December, 2009 in C.M. NO. 70 OF 2008 and 6th December, 2019 in C.M. NO.52570/2019.
3. The grievance of the Workman is that despite repeated orders, the payment has not been made to him by the Management. Even on the last date, the Court had recorded the assurance of the Petitioner-Management that the arrears would be paid within six weeks. However, it is seen that there is complete non-compliance of the order.
4. Ms. Saroj Bidawat, Id. Counsel for the Petitioner-Management submits that they would comply with the order within one week. This is the last and



final opportunity being given to the Management to comply with the orders of this Court and make the payment under Section 17-B of the ID Act within one week. A compliance affidavit shall be filed before this Court before the next date of hearing, failing which, action in accordance with law would be liable to be taken. If payment is not made, the Superintendent Engineer, MCD shall remain present through video conferencing on the next date.

5. List both the application and the writ for hearing on 3rd December, 2020.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

OCTOBER 15, 2020

Rahul/C