



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 13765/2006**

MCD

..... Petitioner

Through: Ms. Saroj Bidawat, Advocate

versus

HARISH CHANDER

..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Meghna De, Mr. N. Bhushan &
Ms. L. Gangmei, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

%

25.03.2021

CM APPL. 10917/2021

Present application has been filed by the Respondent/Workman seeking condonation of delay of 14 days in filing the Affidavit.

Issue notice.

Ms. Saroj Bidawat learned counsel for the Petitioner accepts notice.

For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and the delay of 14 days in filing the Affidavit is condoned. Affidavit is taken on record.

Application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 26110/2020

This is an application filed by the Respondent/Workman alleging that the orders of the Court dated 11.12.2009 and 06.12.2009 granting the benefits under Section 17-B of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 (hereinafter referred to as 'ID Act') are not being complied with in letter and spirit.



Amounts under Section 17-B of the ID Act are outstanding since September, 2020.

Ms. Saroj Bidawat learned counsel for the Petitioner, on the other hand, submits, on instructions, that the payments under Section 17-B of the ID Act are outstanding only with effect from January, 2021 as the workman has been paid upto December, 2020.

Let a short affidavit be filed before the next date of hearing indicating the exact amounts that have been paid upto December, 2020.

Needless to state that before the next date of hearing, all the outstandings dues till date shall be paid to the Respondent/workman.

List on 20th April, 2021.

W.P.(C) 13765/2006

Ms. Meghna De learned counsel appearing for the Respondent/Workman submits that the Respondent is willing to join duty, if called upon to do so.

Ms. Bidawat shall take instructions if the Petitioner will permit the Respondent to rejoin. Rejoining shall, however, be without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the parties in the present petition.

List on 20th April, 2021.

JYOTI SINGH, J

MARCH 25, 2021

rd/