



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 13765/2006**

MCD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Archit Krishna and
Mr. Himanshu Kunjam, Advocates
Mr. Hardeep Kumar, Assistant
Accounts Officer, MCD

versus

HARISH CHANDER

.....Respondent

Through: Counsel (appearance not given)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

%

21.07.2025

1. Mr. Hardeep Kumar, Assistant Accounts Officer from the petitioner/ MCD, is present in Court today and submits that pursuant to the previous order passed by this Court on 11th February, 2025, a sum of Rs. 5,66,984/- has been transferred to the account of the respondent two days back.
2. The respondent who is present in-person confirms receipt of the aforesaid amount.
3. The calculation carried out by the respondent and filed along with his rejoinder to the affidavit filed by the petitioner in terms of order dated 31st October, 2022 is handed over in Court to Mr. Hardeep Kumar, the MCD Officer present today.
4. Since there is a discrepancy between the amount transferred by the petitioner/ MCD to the respondent and the amount claimed by the



respondent, the petitioner/ MCD shall file an affidavit justifying the calculation carried out by it for arriving at the aforesaid amount.

5. List in the category of '*After Notice Miscellaneous Matters*' on 24th November, 2025.

6. Both the parties shall file brief written submissions, not exceeding three (3) pages, synopsisizing their contentions, with PDF page references of the court file and list of citations they wish to rely upon.

7. The same shall be filed at least two (2) weeks prior to the next date of hearing, after exchanging copies *inter-se* the parties.

AMIT BANSAL, J

JULY 21, 2025
ds